
Village of  Libertyville Board of Trustees Meeting

AGENDA
July 26, 2016

 8:00 p.m.

Village Hall Board Room

Roll Call

Welcome U.S.A. Olympian Laura Zeng

Items Not On The Agenda
(presentation of items not on the Agenda will be limited to three (3) minutes) 

Omnibus Vote Agenda

Minutes Of The July 12, 2016 Meeting

Minutes of the July 12 2016 Meeting.pdf

Bills For Approval

Agenda Item 3B.pdf

Appointments To Village Board And Commissions

Agenda Item 3C.pdf

Ordinance: Vacate Portion Of Unimproved Alley - 644 Meadow

Agenda Item 3D_1.pdf

Ordinance: Vacate Portion Of Unimproved Alley - 545 Carter Street

Agenda Item 3E.pdf

Consent Agreement With Swanson Development, LLC - Trimm Property

Agenda Item 3F.pdf

Authorize Temporary On-Street Parking - Industrial Drive

Agenda Item 3G.pdf

Approve Purchase Of Police Body Armor

Agenda Item 3H.pdf

Approve Fireworks Permit - LHS Wildcat Parent's Association

Agenda Item 3I.pdf

Approve Use Of Village Property - Knights Of Columbus

Agenda Item 3J.pdf

ARC Report

Agenda Item 3K.pdf

ZBA Report: Corner Side Yard Variation - 454 Prairie Avenue

Agenda Item No. 4.pdf

ZBA Report: Rear Yard Setback Variation - 924 Quaker Hill Lane

Agenda Item No. 5.pdf

ZBA Report: Front Yard Setback Variation - 540 McKinley Avenue

Agenda Item No. 6.pdf

Ordinance: Reducing Interfund Payable/Receivable

Agenda Item No. 7.pdf

Amend Professional Engineering Services Agreement - WWTP

Agenda Item No. 8.pdf

Award Contract For Lake Street Parking Garage Repairs

Agenda Item No. 9.pdf

Petitions & Communications

Adjournment

Any individual who would like to attend but because of a disability needs some 
accommodation to participate should contact the ADA Coordinator at 118 West Cook 

Avenue, Libertyville, Illinois 60048 (847) 362-2430.  Assistive listening devices are 
available.
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 VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA SUPPLEMENT 

 

 

Meeting Date:  July 26, 2016 

 

Agenda Item:  REPORT OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA 16-13, 

Variation of Corner Side Yard Setback) – Christopher and Becky Johnson, 

Applicants 

   454 Prairie Avenue 

 

Staff Recommendation to ZBA: Approve variation of corner side yard setback. 

 

ZBA Recommendation:   To approve.  Upon approval, an ordinance will be drafted for 

Village Board action. 

 

Staff Contact:  John P. Spoden, Director of Community Development 

 

 

Background:  Christopher and Becky Johnson are requesting approval of a corner side yard setback 

variation to allow construction of a gabled overhang at the entrance to their house at 454 Prairie 

Avenue.  The Zoning Board of Appeals heard the request at their meeting of July 11, 2016, and 

concurred with the proposal.  A previous zoning variation was granted in 2001 due to the irregular 

shape of the lot.  Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals found the proposal to be consistent with 

the initial variation and recommended Village Board of Trustees approval with a vote of 6 - 0. 

 

Four positive votes are required for approval. 

 

 

 



1 

REPORT OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT ON: ZBA 16-13, Christopher and Becky Johnson 

 

TO THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE 

OF LIBERTYVILLE, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 60048. 

 

Pursuant to the APPLICATION of CHRISTOPHER AND BECKY JOHNSON, being the 

OWNERS of real estate located at 454 PRAIRIE AVENUE, the ZONING BOARD OF 

APPEALS of the Village of Libertyville held a PUBLIC HEARING to consider the 

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED CORNER 

SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM 30 FEET TO APPROXIMATELY 20 IN ORDER TO 

CONSTRUCT A GABLED OVERHANG ABOVE THE MAIN ENTRANCE STOOP FOR 

PROPERTY LOCATED IN AN R-6, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, 

CHAPTER 26, SECTION 4-7.5, according to the provisions cited in the Libertyville Municipal 

Code as amended, with the aforesaid real estate being described in Exhibit A, attached. 

 

The aforesaid PUBLIC HEARING was duly advertised on JUNE 25, 2016, and held on JULY 11, 

2016, at 7:00 P.M., in the Village Hall, 118 West Cook Avenue, Libertyville, Illinois.  Written 

notice was served by certified mail, return receipt requested to all property owners within 250 feet of 

the site. 

 

At the PUBLIC HEARING the applicant and witnesses were duly sworn and questioned by the 

Zoning Board of Appeals.  No objectors appeared at the hearing and no written objections to the 

proposed variation have been filed. 

 

From the evidence and testimony submitted, the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of 

Libertyville hereby find the following: 

 

Background: 

 

The petitioners are requesting a variation to reduce the minimum required corner side yard setback in 

order to construct a front porch and steps in an R-6, Single Family Residential District at 454 Prairie 

Avenue.  The subject lot is approximately 8,712 square feet in area. 

 

The petitioners are proposing to construct a gabled overhang over the stoop to the main entrance of 

their residence.  The proposed cover will project from the west facade of their home approximately 5 

feet and be supported by two decorative columns.  This improvement will have a corner side yard 

setback of approximately 20 feet from the corner side property line.  The Zoning Board of Appeals 

supports the variation request due to the unique shape and configuration of the lot as it causes an 

increase in the degree of difficulty to be compliant with the setback requirement. 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that carrying out of the strict letter of the provisions of the 

Zoning Code would create a practical difficulty or particular hardship for the applicant.  The 

requested variation does satisfy each of the standards listed in Section 16-8.7 of the Zoning Code, as 

follows:
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a. General Standard.  No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section 16-8 unless the 

applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would 

create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty.  Such a showing shall require proof that 

the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Section 16-8.7. 

 

b. Unique Physical Condition.  The home at 454 Prairie Avenue is on an irregular sized lot that 

was awarded a variance that reduced the required corner side yard setback from 30 feet to 25 

feet on April 9, 2001.  The variance enabled the builder to position the new home at 454 

Prairie Avenue 10 feet from the east line of the property, placing it at a safe distance from the 

neighboring home’s garage and allowing the inhabitants of the neighboring home to have 

easy access to their garage.  At the time of the original variance in 2001, other alternatives 

were considered; however the irregular size of the lot and the position of the neighboring 

home supported the need for the variance in order to build a home that would allow for 

maximum safety for drivers entering and exiting the new home and/or the neighboring home. 

Due to this previously allowed variance, any covering that would be added to the front of the 

house would necessitate a further reduction of the setback. 

 

c. Not Self-Created.  The unique physical condition of the home was not self-created by the 

owners.  It was originally created by an easement for an existing garage on an adjacent lot 

which necessitated the 2001 variance, which now creates a need for a further variance in 

order to enhance the home’s exterior entry. 

 

d. Denied Substantial Rights.  Carrying out the strict yard setback provisions of the Code would 

deny the homeowners the right to modernize and enhance their property.  Other property 

owners commonly enjoy the right to modernize their properties in a similar manner.  It is 

only the unique physical configuration of the existing home that causes the owners to seek 

relief from current setback requirements. 

 

e. Not Merely Special Privilege.  The owners do not seek any privilege or right not available to 

neighboring property owners.  The relief requested is enjoyed by several other properties in 

the area. 

 

f. Code and Plan Purposes.  The variation would be in harmony with the surroundings and 

purpose of the setback regulations.  The proposed overhang would cover the existing porch 

and would not change the distance of the door to the property line to the west. 

 

g. Essential Elements of the Area.  The variation would not result in a use or development on 

the subject lot that: 

 

1) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the 

enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the 

vicinity; or 

2) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and 

improvements in the vicinity; or 
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3) Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; 

or 

4) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 

5) Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or 

6) Would endanger the public health or safety. 

 

h. No Other Remedy.  Due to the position of the home (based on the previously allowed 

variance), there is no means other than by the requested variance by which any covering 

could be added to the front of the house. 

 

WHEREFORE, the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Libertyville, Lake County, Illinois is 

recommending to the Village President and the Board of Trustees, that this APPLICATION FOR A 

VARIATION TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED CORNER SIDE YARD 

SETBACK FROM 30 FEET TO APPROXIMATELY 20 IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT A 

GABLED OVERHANG ABOVE THE MAIN ENTRANCE STOOP FOR PROPERTY 

LOCATED IN AN R-6, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT be APPROVED. 

 

The vote of the Zoning Board of Appeals recommending APPROVAL was 6 - 0, recorded as 

follows: 

 

AYES: COTEY, FLORES, MOORE, OAKLEY, SEMMELMAN, SCHULTZ 

 

NAYS: NONE 

 

ABSENT: KRUMMICK 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, July 20, 2016. 

 

 

 

      _______________________________________ 

                     Chair, Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

 

 

      _______________________________________ 

                  Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

Legal Description of the Property 

 

Lot 42 in Copeland Manor North, Being a Subdivision of Parts of Sections 21 and 22, Township 44 

North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, According to the Plat Thereof Recorded 

January 6, 1926 as Document 271824, in Book “O” of Plats, Pages 92 and 93, in Lake County, 

Illinois. 
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EXCERPTS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

 

Draft July 11, 2016, Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 

 

ZBA 16-13 Christopher and Becky Johnson, Applicants 

  454 Prairie Avenue 

 

Request is for a variation to reduce the minimum required corner side yard setback 

from 30 feet to approximately 20 in order to construct a gabled overhang above the 

main entrance stoop for property located in an R-6, Single Family Residential District. 

 

Mr. David Smith, Senior Planner, introduced variation request.  Mr. Smith stated that the petitioners 

are requesting a variation to reduce the minimum required corner side yard setback in order to 

construct a front porch and steps in an R-6, Single Family Residential District at 454 Prairie Avenue. 

 

Mr. Smith stated that the petitioner is proposing to construct a gabled overhang over the stoop to the 

main entrance of their residence.  He stated that the proposed cover will project from the west facade 

of their home approximately 5 feet and be supported by two decorative columns.  He stated that this 

improvement will encroach further into the corner side yard. 

 

Ms. Becky Johnson, petitioner, stated that they have an odd shaped lot with their front door facing 

Prairie Avenue which is along the corner side property line.  She stated that the home was 

constructed with prior approved corner side yard setback variation due to the unique and narrow 

shape of the lot.  She stated that their proposed improvements include only the overhang, not new 

steps or landing. 

 

Ms. Johnson stated that the overhang will provide shelter and improved lighting for improved safety. 

 She further stated that there will be a substantial improvement to the curb appeal of her residence 

and it will reflect the aesthetic character of her neighborhood. 

 

Chairman Cotey asked the petitioner what she would like the Zoning Board of Appeals to do tonight. 

 Ms. Johnson stated that she would like for the Zoning Board of Appeals to provide a positive 

recommendation for her variation request to the Village Board of Trustees. 

 

In the matter of ZBA 16-13, Board Member Schultz moved, seconded by Board Member Flores, to 

recommend the Village Board of Trustees approve a variation to reduce the minimum required 

corner side yard setback from 30 feet to approximately 20 in order to construct a gabled overhang 

above the main entrance stoop for property located in an R-6, Single Family Residential District, in 

accordance with the plans submitted. 

 

Motion carried 6 - 0. 

 

Ayes:  Moore, Cotey, Flores, Oakley, Schultz, Semmelman 

Nays:  None 

Absent: Krummick 
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 VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA SUPPLEMENT 

 

 

Meeting Date:  July 26, 2016 

 

Agenda Item:  REPORT OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA 16-14, 

Variation of Rear Yard Setback) – Philip and Claudia Campeau, 

Applicants 

   924 Quaker Hill Lane 

 

Staff Recommendation to ZBA: Approve rear yard setback variation. 

 

ZBA Recommendation:   To approve.  Upon approval, an ordinance will be drafted for 

Village Board action. 

 

Staff Contact:  John P. Spoden, Director of Community Development 

 

 

Background:  The property owners at 924 Quaker Hill Lane are requesting approval of a rear yard 

setback variation to allow construction of a sunroom.  Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

heard the request at their meeting of July 11, 2016, and concurred with the request.  A motion to 

recommend Village Board of Trustees approval passed with a vote of 6 - 0. 

 

Four positive votes are required for approval. 
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REPORT OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT ON: ZBA 16-14, Philip and Claudia Campeau 

 

TO THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE 

OF LIBERTYVILLE, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 60048. 

 

Pursuant to the APPLICATION of PHILIP AND CLAUDIA CAMPEAU, being the OWNERS 

of real estate located at 924 QUAKER HILL LANE, the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS of the 

Village of Libertyville held a PUBLIC HEARING to consider the APPLICATION FOR A 

VARIATION TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 

40 FEET TO APPROXIMATELY 33 FEET IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT A HOUSE 

ADDITION FOR PROPERTY IN AN R-5, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, 

CHAPTER 26, SECTION 4-6.5, according to the provisions cited in the Libertyville Municipal 

Code as amended, with the aforesaid real estate being described in Exhibit A, attached. 

 

The aforesaid PUBLIC HEARING was duly advertised on JUNE 25, 2016, and held on JULY 11, 

2016, at 7:00 P.M., in the Village Hall, 118 West Cook Avenue, Libertyville, Illinois.  Written 

notice was served by certified mail, return receipt requested to all property owners within 250 feet of 

the site. 

 

At the PUBLIC HEARING the applicant and witnesses were duly sworn and questioned by the 

Zoning Board of Appeals.  No objectors appeared at the hearing and no written objections to the 

proposed variation have been filed. 

 

From the evidence and testimony submitted, the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of 

Libertyville hereby find the following: 

 

Background: 

 

The petitioners are requesting a variation to reduce the minimum required rear yard setback in order 

to construct an unconditioned sunroom addition to the rear of the home for property located in an R-

5, Single Family Residential District at 924 Quaker Hill Lane.  The subject lot is approximately 

10,125 square feet in area. 

 

The petitioners are proposing to construct an unconditioned sunroom addition to the rear of a single 

family home approximately 195 square feet in floor area that will encroach into the property’s rear 

yard.  The new addition will require a rear yard setback of approximately 33 feet.  A minimum of 40 

feet is required.  The Zoning Board of Appeals notes that the subject lot is unique in its shape and 

that the orientation of the house’s front building line and rear building line are not parallel with the 

front and rear property lines causing placement of any addition to the house to be at a disadvantage 

relative to setbacks from adjacent property lines. 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that carrying out of the strict letter of the provisions of the  

Zoning Code would create a practical difficulty or particular hardship for the applicant.  The 
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requested variation does satisfy each of the standards listed in Section 16-8.7 of the Zoning Code, as 

follows: 

 

a. General Standard.  No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section 16-8 unless the 

applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would 

create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty.  Such a showing shall require proof that 

the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Section 16-8.7. 

 

b. Unique Physical Condition.  The size and shape of the lot is such that the very northern 

corner of the existing house is at exactly 40 feet from the back of the property and the angle 

runs so that at the greatest distance from the house it is only 47 feet. 

 

c. Not Self-Created.  The unique physical condition was not created by the applicant or the 

previous owner; the original builder placed the house in such a position that it was set as far 

back on the lot as possible which left no room for anything to be added. 

 

d. Denied Substantial Rights.  The denial of the requested variation would deny the petitioner 

the same rights enjoyed by others. 

 

e. Not Merely Special Privilege.  The variation is not merely a special privilege. 

 

f. Code and Plan Purposes.  The proposed variance will allow the building of a screened in 

porch and would be in harmony with Code and Plan purposes. 

 

g. Essential Elements of the Area.  The variation would not result in a use or development on 

the subject lot that: 

 

1) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the 

enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the 

vicinity; or 

2) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and 

improvements in the vicinity; or 

3) Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; 

or 

4) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 

5) Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or 

6) Would endanger the public health or safety. 

 

h. No Other Remedy.  There is no other remedy other than the requested variation that would 

allow the proposed construction. 

 

WHEREFORE, the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Libertyville, Lake County, Illinois is 

recommending to the Village President and the Board of Trustees, that this APPLICATION FOR A 

VARIATION TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 

40 FEET TO APPROXIMATELY 33 FEET IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT A HOUSE 
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ADDITION FOR PROPERTY IN AN R-5, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT be 

APPROVED. 

 

The vote of the Zoning Board of Appeals recommending APPROVAL was 6 - 0, recorded as 

follows: 

 

AYES: COTEY, FLORES, MOORE, OAKLEY, SEMMELMAN, SCHULTZ 

 

NAYS: NONE 

 

ABSENT: KRUMMICK 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, July 20, 2016. 

 

 

 

      _______________________________________ 

                     Chair, Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

 

 

      _______________________________________ 

                  Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

Legal Description of the Property 

 

Lot 5 in Interlaken Willows, Being a Subdivision of the Southwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 

17 (Except the East 210.00 Feet Thereof) All in Township 44 North, Range 11, East of the Third 

Principal Meridian, According to the Plat Thereof Recorded February 17, 1984 as Document No. 

2267857, in Lake County, Illinois. 
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EXCERPTS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

 

Draft July 11, 2016, Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 

 

ZBA 16-14 Philip and Claudia Campeau, Applicants 

  924 Quaker Hill Lane 

 

Request is for a variation to reduce the minimum required rear yard setback from 40 

feet to approximately 33 feet in order to construct a house addition for property in an 

R-5, Single Family Residential District. 

 

Mr. David Smith, Senior Planner, introduced the variation request.  Mr. Smith stated that the 

petitioners are requesting a variation to reduce the minimum required rear yard setback in order to 

construct a sunroom addition to the rear of the home for property located in an R-6, Single Family 

Residential District at 924 Quaker Hill Lane. 

 

Mr. Smith stated that the petitioner is proposing to construct a sunroom addition to the rear of a 

single family home approximately 195 square feet in floor area that will encroach into the property’s 

rear yard. 

 

Mr. Phil Campeau, petitioner, stated that the old deck is rotting out and that their rear yard abuts 

open property to the rear.  He stated that the screen porch will benefit their family and property 

substantially.   

 

Board Member Moore asked if the proposed addition is larger than the existing deck.  Mr. Campeau 

stated that the floor area of the addition is smaller than the existing deck. 

 

Chairman Cotey asked the petitioner what he would like the Zoning Board of Appeals to do tonight.  

Mr. Campeau stated that he would like for the Zoning Board of Appeals to provide a positive 

recommendation for his variation request to the Village Board of Trustees. 

 

In the matter of ZBA 16-14, Board Member Oakley moved, seconded by Board Member Moore, to 

recommend the Village Board of Trustees approve a variation to reduce the minimum required rear 

yard setback from 40 feet to approximately 33 feet in order to construct a house addition for 

property in an R-5, Single Family Residential District, in accordance with the plans submitted. 

 

Motion carried 6 - 0. 

 

Ayes:  Moore, Cotey, Flores, Oakley, Schultz, Semmelman 

Nays:  None 

Absent: Krummick 
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 VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA SUPPLEMENT 

 

 

Meeting Date:  July 26, 2016 

 

Agenda Item:  REPORT OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA 16-15, 

Variation of Front Yard Setback) – Andrew and Kathryn Mickiewicz, 

Applicants 

   540 McKinley Avenue 

 

Staff Recommendation to ZBA: Approve front yard setback variation. 

 

ZBA Recommendation:   To approve.  Upon approval, an ordinance will be drafted for 

Village Board action. 

 

Staff Contact:  John P. Spoden, Director of Community Development 

 

 

Background:  At their meeting of July 11, 2016, the Zoning Board of Appeals heard a request from 

the owners of 540 McKinley Avenue for a front yard setback variation to allow construction of a 

front porch and steps.  Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals concurred with the request as the 

proposal is to replace an existing porch that already encroaches into the setback.  A motion to 

recommend Village Board of Trustees approval passed with a vote of 6 - 0. 

 

Four positive votes are required for approval. 
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REPORT OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT ON: ZBA 16-15, Andrew and Kathryn Mickiewicz 

 

TO THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE 

OF LIBERTYVILLE, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 60048. 

 

Pursuant to the APPLICATION of ANDREW AND KATHRYN MICKIEWICZ, being the 

OWNERS of real estate located at 540 MC KINLEY AVENUE, the ZONING BOARD OF 

APPEALS of the Village of Libertyville held a PUBLIC HEARING to consider the 

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED FRONT 

YARD SETBACK FROM 30 FEET TO APPROXIMATELY 21.24 FEET IN ORDER TO 

CONSTRUCT A FRONT PORCH AND STEPS IN AN R-6, SINGLE FAMILY 

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, CHAPTER 26, SECTION 4-7.5, according to the provisions cited in 

the Libertyville Municipal Code as amended, with the aforesaid real estate being described in Exhibit 

A, attached. 

 

The aforesaid PUBLIC HEARING was duly advertised on JUNE 25, 2016, and held on JULY 11, 

2016, at 7:00 P.M., in the Village Hall, 118 West Cook Avenue, Libertyville, Illinois.  Written 

notice was served by certified mail, return receipt requested to all property owners within 250 feet of 

the site. 

 

At the PUBLIC HEARING the applicant and witnesses were duly sworn and questioned by the 

Zoning Board of Appeals.  No objectors appeared at the hearing and no written objections to the 

proposed variation have been filed. 

 

From the evidence and testimony submitted, the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of 

Libertyville hereby find the following: 

 

Background: 

 

The petitioners are requesting a variation to reduce the minimum required front yard setback in order 

to construct a front porch and steps in an R-6, Single Family Residential District at 540 McKinley 

Avenue.  The subject lot is approximately 8,888 square feet in area. 

 

The petitioners are proposing to reconstruct an existing dilapidated front porch and steps that 

currently encroach into the property’s front yard.  The new porch with steps will require a front yard 

setback from 30 feet to approximately 21.24 feet.  The Zoning Board of Appeals supports a variation 

that would allow the rehabilitation of the front porch and steps that are currently in disrepair to a 

point beyond maintenance. 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that carrying out of the strict letter of the provisions of the 

Zoning Code would create a practical difficulty or particular hardship for the applicant.  The 

requested variation does satisfy each of the standards listed in Section 16-8.7 of the Zoning Code, as 

follows: 
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a. General Standard.  No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section 16-8 unless the 

applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would 

create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty.  Such a showing shall require proof that 

the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Section 16-8.7. 

 

b. Unique Physical Condition.  The residence was construct in 1951 prior to the current Code 

setback of 30 feet. 

 

c. Not Self-Created.  The existing front porch was constructed lawfully at the time, but now 

exists outside of current Code regulations. 

 

d. Denied Substantial Rights.  The current Code denies the applicant the right to replace their 

front porch unless a variation is granted. 

 

e. Not Merely Special Privilege.  The applicant is not seeking a special privilege simply to build 

a front porch, but because the porch is in disrepair and existing in front of the 30 foot 

building line. 

 

f. Code and Plan Purposes.  The new front porch design will comply with the intent of the 

Official Comprehensive Plan. 

 

g. Essential Elements of the Area.  The variation would not result in a use or development on 

the subject lot that: 

 

1) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the 

enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the 

vicinity; or 

2) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and 

improvements in the vicinity; or 

3) Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; 

or 

4) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 

5) Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or 

6) Would endanger the public health or safety. 

 

h. No Other Remedy.  There is no other means other than the requested variation to allow for 

reconstruction of the front porch. 

 

WHEREFORE, the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Libertyville, Lake County, Illinois is 

recommending to the Village President and the Board of Trustees, that this APPLICATION FOR A 

VARIATION TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM 

30 FEET TO APPROXIMATELY 21.24 FEET IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT A FRONT 

PORCH AND STEPS IN AN R-6, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT be 

APPROVED. 
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The vote of the Zoning Board of Appeals recommending APPROVAL was 6 - 0, recorded as 

follows: 

 

AYES: COTEY, FLORES, MOORE, OAKLEY, SEMMELMAN, SCHULTZ 

 

NAYS: NONE 

 

ABSENT: KRUMMICK 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, July 20, 2016. 

 

 

 

      _______________________________________ 

                     Chair, Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

 

 

      _______________________________________ 

                  Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

Legal Description of the Property 

 

Lot 11 in Libertyville Highland, a Subdivision of Parts of the East ½ of Section 20 and the West ½ of 

Section 21, Township 44 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, According to the 

Plat Thereof Recorded January 25, 1926 as Document 272834, in Book “O” of Plats, Pages 96, 97, 

98 and 99, in Lake County, Illinois. 
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EXCERPTS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

 

July 11, 2016, Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 

 

ZBA 16-15 Andrew and Kathryn Mickiewicz, Applicants 

  540 McKinley Avenue 

 

Request is for a variation to reduce the minimum required front yard setback from 30 

feet to approximately 21.24 feet in order to construct a front porch and steps in an R-6, 

Single Family Residential District. 

 

Board Member Schultz recused himself from this item. 

 

Mr. David Smith, Senior Planner, introduced the variation request.  Mr. Smith stated that the 

petitioners are requesting a variation to reduce the minimum required front yard setback in order to 

construct a front porch and steps in an R-6, Single Family Residential District at 540 McKinley 

Avenue. 

 

Mr. Smith stated that the petitioner is proposing to reconstruct an existing dilapidated front porch 

and steps that currently encroach into the property’s front yard.  The new porch with steps will 

require a front yard setback variation. 

 

Ms. Kathryn Mickiewicz, petitioner, stated that they bought their home in 2008.  She stated that the 

front porch is crumbling and the concrete is sinking.  She stated that there is a concern for safety and 

the porch and steps need replacing. 

 

Chairman Cotey asked the petitioner what she would like the Zoning Board of Appeals to do tonight. 

 Ms. Mickiewicz stated that she would like for the Zoning Board of Appeals to provide a positive 

recommendation for her variation request to the Village Board of Trustees. 

 

In the matter of ZBA 16-15, Board Member Semmelman moved, seconded by Board Member Flores, 

to recommend the Village Board of Trustees approve a variation to reduce the minimum required 

front yard setback from 30 feet to approximately 21.24 feet in order to construct a front porch and 

steps in an R-6, Single Family Residential District, in accordance with the plans submitted. 

 

Motion carried 6 - 0. 

 

Ayes:  Moore, Cotey, Flores, Oakley, Schultz, Semmelman 

Nays:  None 

Absent: Krummick 

 

 




































